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SHRI SRIKANT JENA: Sir, Namrup is in operation. One unit of Namrup is closed down and the
revival plan is still under consideration. But the revamping of Namrup project is in the pipeline.

... (Interruptions ).

SHRI BIRENDRBA PRASAD BAISHYA: Sir, the same reply was given by the then Minister also

one-and -half yvears back.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please.

SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA : But the Government is not doing anything for the revival
of this.

MR. CHAIBMAN : Please, Mr. Baishya.

SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: Sir, we are getting the same answer for the last two

years. But the Central Government is not doing anything to expand the Namrup fertilizer.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Thank you. It is all right. You have made your point. ...(fm‘errupz‘fons)... No;

no; you have not been called. ...(Interruptions )... Please.

SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: What are they doing for the expansion programme?
...(Interruptions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No; no; Mr. Baishya, please. ...Gﬂz‘ewupz‘fons)... Resume your place.
...(Interruptions )... Please resume your place. Q. No. 327

ICT in schools scheme

*327.SHRI N.K. SINGH :
SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA @
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state @

(a) whether Government plans to ensure Information and Communication Technology (ICT)

at schools;
(b) if so, the facts and the details thereof; and

(C) to what extent ICT in Schools scheme formulated by Government has been

implemented ?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (a) to (c) A

statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement

(a) and (b) Yes. Sir. The Centrally Sponsored Scheme "Information and Gommunication
Technology (I CT) in Schools” is being implemented since December 2004 to promote the usage of
ICT in Government and Government aided secondary and higher secondary schools for enriching the
teaching learning process and to enable the students to acquire skills needed for the digital world.
Financial assistance is provided for ICT infrastructure, including intermet connectivity, capacity
building of teachers and development of appropriate e-content for ICT - aided teaching and learning.
The schools are selected based on the Computer Education Plans received from the States/UTs. An

outlay of Bs 6000 crores has been provided in the Xl Five Year Plan for the scheme.

(c) Sanction has been accorded for coverage of about 58000 Government and Government

aided secondary and higher secondary schools since the inception of the scheme.

SHRI N.K. SINGH: Sir, my first supplementary to the hon. Minister is, notwithstanding his
fable expertise in the legalese of the question, since this is the fifth year in which the Scheme is being
implemented covering 58,000 schools and the on-going programme of the 11th Plan, according to
the answer given in his Question of 6000 crores, independent studies have suggested that in the
implementation of this Programme, the digital divide in this country has, in fact, grown. What steps,
if any, is the Minister contemplating that in the on-going programme for covering the country, parts

of the country which are left behind and backward do not become victims of a growing digital divide?

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, much of this depends on whether the economy wiill
grow at nine per cent, giving a forthright answer to my leamed friend. Much of this will depend on
whether the economy grows at nine per cent, and, for that, the answer is with the hon. Member
because he knows it as he is an expert in economics. But, Sir, at the moment, we have an allocation
of Bs. 6000 crores and within that allocation, we will certainly spread it in the best manner that we
can. Beyond that, we cannot go, and, quite frankly, if the digital divide has increased, without any

doubt, we are trying to cover the schools.

What we are trying to do now is to have some smart schools where we intensify ICT schooling.
But, Sir, the problem in rural areas and some of the other areas is, we don't even have electricity.
So, some of those infrastructural problems are there. But if we are able to set up a conduit for actual
implementation of the scheme by having a backbone, which will hopefully be done in the next three
years, then, perhaps, we can implement it by larger allocations, depending on how fast the economy
grows.

SHRI N. K. SINGH: Thank you, Sir. My second supplementary arises out of the response

of the Minister to the first supplementary where he has mentioned the constraints caused by the
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limitations of the allocation in the Eleventh Han. Mow, in the draft policy of the Ministy for coverage
of ICT to all parts of hdia, there i a sacond-last chapter which pertans o fostering public-private
partnarship,. hiy gquestion o the Minister is, for 3 fastar coverage of this echame, and considaring the
limitations of resources for the remaining period of the Eleventh Fan and the Twelith Five Year Flan,
what steps, if any, is the Minister contemplating o hamess the resources of fostaring public-private
parmearship 7

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, | want 1o st meantion 0 the hon. Member that during the courss of
the Beventh Fan, we expact to cover all Govemment and Government-aided schoolzs under the
echema. For all other schools which will, obviougly, not to be coverad , your suggestion is walcome
and we will sea if we can tade action on it.

SHRIMATI SHOBHAMA BHARTIA: Sir, the Minister himsalf, in hizreply, said tat availability of
eloctricity becomes a major issue in the successful implermeantation of the schame, Fesdback from
sovard such schools that are implementng the schame is that the electicity is vary patchy and that
availahility of generators has not been sanctonad. | would like to ask the hon, Minister, knowing that
thiz iz an important milestona if we want to brdge the digital divide, would the Centre make it
mandatory, in such areas where electricity is patchy, o ensure that there are generators, or look at
options in renewable energy? For instance, dlow the schools to hawe subsidised solar power
generation =0 that electricty iz amust for the schame,

=HRI KAPIL SIBAL: Yes; the hon. Member iz guite right. In fact, already a [arge numbar of
echiools are being given ICT infrastructura on a BOT basis, Built-Operate basiz, The private sactor is
instaling some of these structures and generators are also supplied under the scheme. We have, in
fact, told thern that if they want to use solar panels, we would halp them even theme and we are alzo
willing to supply generators.

SHRI PENUMALLI MADHLU: Electricity bills are not paid; thatis the problem. Electicity ic thera
bt the billz are not paid.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: That | won't know, becausa unless you bring something to my notice, |
cannot answer that gueastion, We have a lot of areas where dectricity bills are not pad, Sir, but we
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SHRlI P. RAJEENE: Sir, a notable pan of the fund allbcaled for ICT has besn spent for
purchasing proprietary software and we are compelied 1o spend more for additional updating.

In Keral, in high -tech schools, this intemational reputed scheme & based on free software which

{Tranditeratonin Lrdu Seript,
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reduces the cost and helps the students for further development. Free stands for Freedom to Copy,
Share and Development of Software. Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the
Ministry has any plans to incorporate a pre-condition for the usage of free software to reduce the
cost and help the students to develop their skills in software.

SHRI KAPIL S1BAL : Mr. Chairman, Sir, it iS not possible for us to start preparing the software
on our own. Software has to be outsourced and ultimately through ICT we must have quality
software. If we were to outsource quality software, then, of course, payment will have to be made.
The free software must match with the guality that should be imparted in these schools, and it is not
a significant cost at all. It is for the Governments to use the software as they deem fit. Now, if the

State Government have the free software and they want to use it, we don't come in the way.
Navodaya scheme for rural students

*328.DR. N. JANARDHANA REDDY:
SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA
Will the Minister of HUMAN BRESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state @

(a) whether Central Government has recently urged the State Governments to endorse the
'Navodaya Scheme' at the earliest to enable rural students to have access to quality higher

education;
(b) if so, theresponse of State Governments in this regard,

(c) whether the education imparting system in the 'Navodaya Scheme' has been
modernised so that the rural students can compete with the urban students; and

(d) if so, the details of assistance provided to State Governments under 'Navodaya

Scheme' during the last two years and the results achieved under the Scheme?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (a) to (d) A

statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.
Statement

(a) and (b) All the States/UTs except Tamil Nadu, have accepted the Navodaya Vidyalaya
Scheme.

(c) Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages establishment of a Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya
(JNV) in each district of the country for providing good quality modern education to talented children

predominantly from rural areas.

(d) Navodaya Vidyvalaya Scheme is a central sector scheme, and assistance is not provided
to the States. At present, there are 565 functional JNVs in the country with 2.07 lakh students as on
30.09.2009.
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